
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 21 July 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Tara Shannon, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718352 or email 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman) 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Adrian Foster 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr George Jeans 
  

Cllr Edward Kirk 
Cllr Antonio Piazza 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Martin Smith 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

 Cllr Liz Alstrom 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Nick Errington 

 

  
 

Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Pauline Church 
Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Jo Trigg 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to be recorded and to the use of those 
images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. The meeting may also 
be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
[...]
 be done in person. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 14 July 2022 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. 
In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Monday 18 July 2022. Please contact the officer named on the front of 
this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Internal Audit Reports (Pages 11 - 64) 



 

Page 4 

 

 To consider the: 
 

 2021/22 Internal Audit Annual Opinion. 

 July 2022 Internal Audit Update Paper and Summary of Outstanding 
Priority 2 Actions. 

 2022/23 Q2 Proposed Audit Plan. 

7   Good Lives Alliance (Pages 65 - 76) 

 To receive a presentation from Helen Jones (Director Procurement and 
Commissioning) on the Good Lives Alliance in response to a limited assurance 
audit.  

8   Updates (Pages 77 - 82) 

 To receive updates on: 
 

 The Redmond Review 

 SWLEP and the Committees role in relation to SWLEP 

 National issues holding up accounts 

9   Forward Work Programme (Pages 83 - 86) 

 To note the Forward Work Programme 

10   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 27 
September 2022.  

11   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
27 APRIL 2022 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman), Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Antonio Piazza, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Mike Sankey and Cllr Martin Smith 
 
 
  
  
  

 
17 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Adrian Foster.  
 

18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 1 March 2022 were presented for consideration 
and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  
 

19 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

20 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
The Chairman stated that at the last committee delegation was given to 
Andy Brown (Corporate Director Resources, Deputy Chief Executive and 
s151 Officer) in consultation with himself, as Chair of the committee to 
approve the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 once the final audit sign-
off was received.  The council had presented all outstanding evidence to 
Deloitte and was awaiting the final sign-off from them.  There had been 
an issue raised nationally by one audit firm that all audit firms and CIPFA 
were now debating which was impacting the audit sign-off and approval 
of all local authority accounts.  The issue was of a technical accounting 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

nature and was specifically in relation to the value held in local authority 
accounts for ‘infrastructure assets’ which, in the councils accounts are 
mainly roads.  The items in the accounts that may be affected by the 
issue were o
[...]
the 
Committee; these policies would be used in the presentation of the draft 
Statement of Accounts for year ending 31 March 2022. It was noted that there 
had been some changes to the previous years accounting policies and that due 
to the concerns around infrastructure assets previously discussed at the 
meeting it may be necessary to update the policies once the CIPFA 
recommendations had been made. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit & Governance Committee approve the council’s accounting 
policies for the financial year 2021/22 by those charged with governance, 
subject to changes that may result due to changes in guidance. Any 
resultant changes would come back to the Committee for approval. 
 

25 Q1 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 
 
Charlotte Wilson (SWAP) briefly presented the Q1 Internal Audit Plan which 
would be taken as read. The plan starting on page 94 of the agenda had been 
discussed with the director of resources and required approval by the 
Committee.  

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Members commented that they were pleased to see follow up actions in limited 
and no assurance audits. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Q1 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 and to approve the Internal 
Audit Charter.  
 

26 Forward Work Programme 
 
The FWP was considered. It was noted that the FWP was a dynamic document 
which would be amended as required and that the Good Lives Alliance would 
be coming to the next meeting. It was,  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the FWP.  
 

27 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next regular meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee would be 
held on 21 July 2022.  
 

28 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and 
closed the meeting.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 11.35 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Tara Shannon of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718352, e-mail tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713
[...]
 The Committee is asked to note the actions taken in 

response to the Good Lives Alliance internal audit report 
which was finalised in November 2021. 

 

 

Executive Summary 
 
This report presents an update about actions taken following a ‘no assurance’ 
internal audit of the Good Lives Alliance tender process. The report identified 3 
key areas for improvement:   
 

 Business Care  

 Provider Performance Monitoring  

 Providers and The Council Work in Partnership 
 
The report concluded that several actions needed to be taken between March 
and September 2022.  
 
This report provides a further update and assurance to the Committee of the 
actions taken by management to mitigate and rectify the weaknesses 
identified.  
 
Significant work has been undertaken to address the areas of concern and all 
actions have been completed. Officers have also held an internal learning 
review which will be used to inform the governance, risk management and 
control of future commissioning exercises. 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee note the actions 
taken in response to the internal audit. 
 

 

Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
The Director of Procurement and Commissioning is required to update the 
Committee on actions taken in response to the internal audit. 
 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



Helen Jones  
Director of Procurement and Commissioning 

Page 66



Wiltshire Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
21 July 2022 
 
 

Subject:  Good Lives Alliance Internal Audit Response 
  
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Jane Davies Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care, SEND, Transition and Inclusion 

  
 
Decision:  The Committee is asked to note the actions taken in 

response to the Good Lives Alliance internal audit report 
which was finalised in November 2021. 

 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report presents an update about actions taken following a ‘no assurance’ 
internal audit of the Good Lives Alliance (GLA) tender whic
[...]
 at least one 
independent member be appointed to that committee. 

 

7. Work continues with stakeholders to refine proposals around the commitments 
from government and further updates will be provided to this committee as 
government make further announcements. 

 
Local Enterprise Partnerships 

8. Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) are non-statutory bodies responsible 
for local economic development in England.  Swindon and Wiltshire LEP is 
the LEP that manages this responsibility for the council.  The council is the 
main accounting body for the grant funding provided by government for much 
of the activity approved and coordinated by SWLEP.   
 

9. In 2021 a review of LEPs was undertaken by Cities and Local Growth Unit, 
reporting jointly to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy (BEIS) and Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC).  This followed the curtailment of LEPs role in allocating funding 
and the set up of the Levelling Up Fund and the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, 
which are both being administered by councils direct.  Where combined 
authorities exist, it is expected that the LEPs and their activity will be 
integrated with the combined authority by 2030.  These are indications that 
more funding will be directed through councils and the role of LEPs is likely 
to be in the form of joint working and collaboration rather than the approval of 
funding priorities. 
 
Accounts External Audit sign-off 

10. Following on from the update given by the Chair of the Audit and 
Governance Committee at the meeting on 27 April on the national issue that 
is holding up the final audit sign-off of the 2019/20 Accounts a further update 
is provided.  A national task and finish working group was set up by CIPFA in 
March 2022 and following several meetings a short national consultation was 
issued in May, which set out the proposal on Infrastructure Asset Accounting 
and reporting to resolve the issue, along with a draft form of guidance on the 
accounting treatment and requirements. 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
 Redmond Review 

11. There is little impact for the council to consider as a result of the latest 
government responses to the Redmond Review.  An Audit Committee already 
is in place in the form of this Audit and Governance Committee. The 
Committee have already approved, and a recruitment process is underway, to 
appoint an independent member.  A recruitment process has been undertaken 
and initially no interest was received, therefore a recommendation has been 
made to the Independent Remuneration Panel to provide remuneration for this 
position.  Once approved by Full Council the recruitment process will be re-
launched. 

Page 79



12. It is also likely that further changes to the Accounting Code of Practice will 
come forward in future years to address some of the underlying reporting 
issues and changes will be reported to this committee through the training 
provided to support the committee’s responsibility for approving the accounts. 
 
Local Enterprise Partnerships 

13. The council are not expecting any significant change with the SWLEP and will 
continue to administer the current funds on behalf of the LEP.  The council are 
actively working on the allocation of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund to ensure 
outcomes are maximised. 

 

Accounts External Audit sign-off 
14. We are awaiting final confirmation of the changes to the Accounting Code of 

Practice and are expecting further disclosure requirements, specifically for 
Infrastructure Assets with the need for a specific Accounting Policy on the 
valuation of these assets.  The expectation remains that the 2019/20 accounts 
will be signed off by the external auditor during summer which will be followed 
by the approval of the accounts to be made by the Corporate Director of 
Resources and Deputy Chief Executive (S151 Officer) in consultation with the 
Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee. 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
21 JULY 2022 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman), Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Adrian Foster, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Antonio Piazza, Cllr Jo Trigg (Substitute - Part II), Cllr Pauline Church (Substitute 
- Part II) and Cllr Nick Botterill (Cabinet member for Finance - Non-Voting Member) 
 
  

 
29 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Cllr Chuck Berry 

 Cllr Pip Ridout, who was substituted by Cllr Pauline Church 

 Cllr Mike Sankey 

 Cllr Martin Smith, who was substituted by Cllr Jo Trigg 
 

30 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 27 April 2022 were presented for consideration 
and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

31 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

32 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced that agenda items 6 and 7 would be swapped in 
order, with the Good Lives Alliance being taken prior to the Internal Audit 
Reports.  
 

33 Public Participation 
 
No public questions or statements were received.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

34 Good Lives Alliance 
 
At the Chairman’s invitation Helen Jones (Director Procurement and 
Commissioning) presented a report on the Good Lives Alliance (GLA) tender 
process detailing the response to a no assurance audit. 
 
The officer was looking at lessons learned and a commissioning framework that 
was fit for purpose, and 3 key areas for improvement were identified:  
 

 Business Care 

 Provider Performance Monitoring 

 Providers and The Council Work in Partnership 
 
A significant amount of work had been undertaken to address the areas 
identified which were detailed in the agenda report.  
 
In response to questions asked by Members the officer stated that the KPI’s 
had been reviewed with providers and all providers were onboard with the new 
process.  
 
In relation to the Council being able to get a sufficient care package in place 
that met standards, within the budget, it was explained that a cost of care 
exercise was being undertaken, so the Council would be able to baseline costs. 
Buying in blocks gave the Council more buying power and that the aim was to 
get more people into supported living settings as the outcome was better for 
service users and costs were lower to the Council. A report would be going to 
Cabinet in October 2022 on the Wiltshire Living Well Strategy. So, there would 
be strategies in place enabling the Council to set fair costs that would attract 
providers to the market.  
 
Further details were given on new market oversight system, Provider 
Assessment & Market Management Solution (PAMMS) and the various 
modules it contained. Providers had been invited to be part of a pilot group to 
test how it worked and it was hoped that processes could be co-produced, and 
providers could undertake self-assessments.  
 
Members highlighted that in terms of the Audit and Governance Committee 
remit the efficient use of finances, staff time and resources were important.  
 
In response to further questions regarding the sharing of information within 
PAMMS across the South West group, the officer stated that providers were 
concerned with commercially sensitive information being shared outside of the 
Council, this was being looked at in the pilot and details were being worked out. 
The intention was that general information would be easily accessed and 
shared, it would also be much easier to pull reports, gather intelligence and to 
scrutinise using the system.   
 
The Chairman, seconded by Cllr Grant, proposed a motion and it was,  
 
Resolved: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
That the Committee note the actions taken in response to the internal 
audit.  
 

35 Internal Audit Reports 
 
At the Chairman’s invitation, Charlotte Wilson (SWAP) presented the Internal 
Audit Reports. 
 
2021/22 Internal Audit Opinion 
The overall Internal Audit (IA) opinion given for the year 2021/22 was 
reasonable. 3 significant corporate risks had been identified over the year which 
was why the opinion was not substantial. 69 separate reviews had been 
conducted, which had increased from 45 in the previous year as SWAP staff 
were no longer working on the COVID response.  
 
The SWAP representative took the Committee through the report (which would 
be taken as read), drawing attention to certain areas such as the purpose of the 
report, the 3 lines of defence, how IA fits in to the Councils governance 
framework and what was taken into account in order to form the IA opinion. It 
was noted that on page 17, the coverage against corporate risk was aligned 
with the old version of the risk register, which had been used to maintain 
consistency. Going forward the new risk register would be used (once finalised). 
SWAP had not undertaken work on the Salisbury Economy as this would be 
dropping off the risk register. The 2 areas which had only received some 
coverage (Safeguarding Adults and Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing) 
would be added to the 2022/23 audit plan.   
 
With regard to areas identified as significant corporate risk, all 6 agreed actions 
had been implemented for the Care Home Alliance and a follow up review was 
being conducted to gather evidence to give assurance. For Category 
Management and Procurement Exemptions the actions had not yet reached 
implementation date so an update would be brought to the next Committee.  
 
Having looked at the work which had taken place, Members stated that work 
force planning and capacity impacted every area of the Council and could 
impact delivery of services and the Health and Wellbeing of staff could be an 
issue, an update on the progress of that work was requested. The SWAP 
representative explained that this was an advisory (rather than assurance) 
piece of work. A position statement had been prepared and talks were 
underway with the Assistant Director HR&OD. The findings of this work would 
be used going forward to inform the audit plan to make sure it was covered, and 
assurance gained.  
 
Members also highlighted concerns that all 3 significant risks were procurement 
and commissioning related and wanted reassurance from officers that the 
implementation deadlines for the 2 outstanding risks of Category Management 
and Procurement Exemptions would be met. Further questions were also asked 
on staff capacity and whether contract exemptions should even exist.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Jon Hopkins (Head of Commercial and Procurement) responded that the team 
were well on track to meet the deadlines. The officer explained that regarding 
Procurement Exemptions there had not been adequate processes in place, but 
the situation had improved from where they were previously. Last year there 
had been 24 exemptions (with a value of around £5.5 million) that had not been 
in accordance with the regulations. This year this was down to 12 exemptions 
(with a value of £2 million). Each exemption now went to the Commercial Board 
(chaired by Andy Brown, Corporate Director Resources, Deputy Chief Executive 
and S.151 Officer) where they were scrutinised. The team were re-defining what 
exemptions were and changing the processes, however this would take time as 
changes were required to be made to the Constitution. A far more rigorous 
approach was being taken to procurement as many people were leaving it too 
late and a lot of work was being undertaken to ensure that did not happen. The 
team wanted to develop a 5 year plan, so it could be seen well in advance when 
contracts were up for renewal and plans made accordingly.  
 
Regarding staff capacity the officer gave details on a new staff structure that 
had been implemented with 24 posts in the new team. 9 of these posts were still 
to be filled but interviews were underway. There had previously been problems 
recruiting, so the roles had been refreshed to look for less experience and the 
plan was to train the team up. Immediate needs were being met by colleagues 
at Hampshire Council.  
 
The officer explained that local government legislation meant that the Council 
had to have a system to allow for exemptions, but that was intended to cover 
emergencies rather than be a business as usual option.  
 
In response to a question as to what Category Management was, the officer 
responded that it was about how you organise spend and contracts and how it 
was broken down between departments. It would give a high level breakdown of 
suppliers and contracts and would provide CLT with oversight so that they could 
plan. The 5 year plan was required to be put on the website so that the 
business community could plan. The team could meet the deadline of 30 
September 2022.  
 
The SWAP representative confirmed that she was happy with the direction of 
travel and that positive progress had been made, follow ups would be 
undertaken and SWAP received feed back on progress. Hard evidence would 
be sought which could be used to show that risks had been mitigated and the 
Committee could be updated at the next meeting on the progress of these 
audits and the conduct of the Commercial Board.  
 
Members noted the removal of the Climate Change Strategy from the summary 
of internal audit work. It was explained that the intent was to have this on the 
2022/23 plan.  
 
The Chairman proposed a motion to note the report and the annual Internal 
Audit opinion given, this was seconded by Cllr Adrian Foster, it was, 
 
Resolved: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 To note the content of the 2021/2022 Internal Audit Opinion Report 
and the Annual Internal Audit Opinion given (Reasonable 
Assurance). 

 
July 2022 Internal Audit Update Paper and Summary of Outstanding Priority 2 
Actions.  
The SWAP representative presented the update report. SWAP was not obliged 
to give a rolling opinion but tried to where possible, the rolling opinion was 
reasonable. There were 2 significant risks, Category Management and 
Procurement Exemptions which had been covered earlier. There was also 1 no 
assurance opinion for the Pension Fund Key Control Review.  
 
Changes to the Audit Plan were highlighted at page 37 and outstanding actions 
at page 38. Page 49 gave the Outstanding Priority 1 and 2 IA actions and 
management updates on those.  
 
Members highlighted that some of outstanding actions were quite old and 
queried why it was taking a long time to complete the actions. In response it 
was stated that the COVID had affected implementation as resources had been 
diverted to other areas. SWAP would continue to follow them up and have 
discussions with management.  
 
Members also asked questions regarding the Pensions Fund Key Control, 
Review and in particular the 2 red items on page 36 related which both related 
to tasks, there were concerns that there were systemic problems within the 
team around how tasks were processed. Officers explained that the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee (WPFC) were looking at the issues, which were 
systemic. SWAP was also doing some work in this area. Findings would be 
reported back to the WPFC, but the Audit and Governance Committee had 
oversight so needed to be aware of what was happening, and the actions taken.  
 
In response to questions regarding the financial impact of this, it was explained 
that as an employer Wiltshire Council was protected, so there were no financial 
implications to the Council. The value of the Pension Fund could be affected 
however it was doing quite well at the moment. There were 180 employers in 
the Fund of which the Council was one.  
 
Members requested clarity on the status of actions on page 36. The SWAP 
representative explained that 3 were in progress but had passed their target 
date, so they would be monitored as part of a follow up protocol. Work needed 
to take place to ensure that revised target dates which were achievable were 
set and justification given as to why dates were missed.  
 
Officers highlighted another piece of work SWAP was undertaking related to the 
Pension Fund, detailed at page 51 of the agenda, the target date for the 
recommendations had been missed. The officer confirmed that he was 
expecting a report in mid-August as a further review was needed and SWAP 
needed to investigate the recommendations.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Members then expressed concerns regarding the understanding of the scope of 
problems when targets were set and how confident SWAP were that target 
dates would be met.  
 
The SWAP representative explained that in terms of the Pension Fund and 
agreed actions, progress was being reviewed in another piece of work, all 
actions would be looked at and updates given. It was stated that more 
discussions between SWAP and officers was required regarding target dates, 
including setting achievable and realistic target dates and ensuring revised 
dates were set when targets were missed.  
 
Lizzie Watkin (Assistant Director - Finance and Deputy s151) stated that she 
would take this away to make sure all issues were understood and would report 
back to the Committee. The officer also stated that it was really important for the 
Committee to get updates when they saw significant risk in order to hold officers 
to account. The officer was keen to hear from the Committee in terms of 
reports, presentation of information and whether there was anything else they 
would like to see which would help the Committee to gain understanding and 
seek assurance.  
 
In response Members requested a report on the Pension Fund Key Control 
Review to come to the next meeting. The officer explained that this would go to 
the Wiltshire Pensions Fund Committee (WPFC) who would look at the detailed 
action plan. However, the Committee should get assurance from the WPFC on 
progress.  
 
Members also stated that the SWAP reports read more like a showcasing of 
their approach rather than updating on the progress of this authority and that 
they would like to see more about the risk areas and the approach to resolve 
issues. Members also felt that it would be useful to have a better understanding 
of where responsibilities lie between the WPFC and the Audit and Governance 
Committee. It was acknowledged that having senior officers present from 
service areas was useful to report back on areas of concern. However, it was 
felt that to fulfil its remit, the Committee needed to understand the governance 
procedures and financial implications. Members felt that some elements of that 
were lacking in some of the reports and presentations received.  
 
The officer agreed that the Committee needed the right tools and reports and 
would look to enhance reporting so that the Committee could fulfil its 
responsibility to monitor risk, governance and process and decision making. A 
meeting was suggested between a few Members of the Committee, lead 
officers and SWAP so that these issues could be discussed and reporting 
improved.  
 
There was no further questions or debate, the Chairman proposed a motion to 
note the update, which was seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant, it was 
 
Resolved: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Note the July 2022 Internal Audit Update Paper and Summary of 
Outstanding Priority 2 Actions. 
 
2022/23 Q2 Proposed Audit Plan 
The SWAP representative highlighted the proposed plan at page 59 and the 3 
key questions to be considered when reviewing the plan which were detailed at 
page 56.   
 
It was also confirmed that as Climate Change was identified as one of the 
national issues in the risk assessment that it would be included in the plan.   
 
The Chairman proposed a motion to note the plan, which was seconded by Cllr 
Gavin Grant, it was,  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the 2022/23 Q2 Proposed Audit Plan.  
  
 
 

36 Updates 
 
Lizzie Watkin (Assistant Director Finance & Deputy s151) presented the 
regulatory updates report. There were 3 aspects covered within the report: 
 
Redmond Review 
Further announcements had been made by government in response to the 
Redmond Review. This included a new body to oversee the reporting for local 
councils, the Audit Reporting and Governance Authority (ARGA). Plans were 
also announced to make audit committees compulsory for all councils and 
include a requirement for at least one independent member to be appointed to 
that committee.  
 
At a previous meeting, the Committee had already determined to recruit an 
independent member. The officer explained that an advert had gone out for the 
role, but no applications were received. The Independent Renumeration Panel 
had also been convened to look at renumeration for the role, and their 
recommendation would go to Full Council in October. The process would be run 
again so that the Committee could get access to independent advice and 
knowledge.   
 
Further updates were awaited from government, it was possible there would be 
updates to the code of practise used for the Statement of Accounts. Once 
received, these would be brought to the Committee and included in any training 
on the Statement of Accounts.  
 
LEPs 
A review of Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) had been undertaken 
following the reduction of LEPs role in allocating funding and the set up of the 
Levelling Up Fund and Shared Prosperity Fund. These were indications that 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Councils would administer more funding and the LEPs role would be in the form 
of joint working and collaboration, rather than the approval of funding.   
 
In response to questions regarding the SWLEP the officer stated that the 
council was the administering body for the grant funding for the LEP and that 
the money flowed through us. So, there was a slightly increased risk exposure 
and there would also be additional need in terms of Audit. It was thought the 
council was well placed as it had a lot of experience administering grants. It was 
confirmed that local authorities were requesting clarity from government on how 
it would all work, which would reduce the internal audit burden.  
 
Accounts External Audit sign-off 
There was a national issue with accounts and for Wiltshire Council the 2019/20 
accounts had still not been approved. A consultation had been undertaken by 
CIPFA with proposals regarding the Infrastructure Asset Accounting and draft 
guidance issued. An update to the code of practice was expected and this was 
needed in order to sign off the 2019/20 accounts. It had been due in June 2022 
but had not yet been issued. It was still hoped that the External Auditors could 
sign off the 2019/20 accounts over the summer and then the accounts be 
approved by the Deputy Chief Executive (S151 Officer) in consultation with the 
Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee. However, the delay may have 
an impact on the progress of the 2020/21 and 2021/22 accounts. The 
November meeting of the Committee was still the current target to approve both 
those sets of accounts. Updates would be given to the Committee as required.  
 
Members voiced their disappointment regarding the delays with the accounts 
and hoped that changes to the Code would not cause lots of additional work. 
The officer confirmed that changes to the Code would apply to all accounts that 
were not signed off and not just future accounts. In regard to the historical 
problems which had delayed the accounts getting signed off, the officer 
explained that all of the information requested by the External Auditors had 
bene provided and were going through the review process of the External Audit 
partner. Officers were confident that the historical issues were resolved but 
were awaiting an update from Deloitte.  
 
The Chairman, seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant, proposed as motion to the note 
the report and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee note the contents of the 
regulatory updates report.  
 

37 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Forward Work Plan (FWP) was considered. Members discussed adding 
some of the high risk items from the Internal Audit report. Officers confirmed 
that SWAP would report back on all the audits and suggested that as many of 
the audits related to procurement and commissioning, an item could be added 
to the FWP on the Procurement Improvement Plan.   



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Chairman proposed a motion to note the FWP and to add the Procurement 
Improvement Plan to it, this was seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the FWP and to add the Procurement Improvement Plan to it.  
 

38 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next regular meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee would be 
held on 27 September 2022.  
 

39 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent or part II items, so the Chairman thanked everyone for 
attending and closed the meeting.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.00 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Tara Shannon of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718352, e-mail tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

